

# Agilix Labs, Inc. Accessibility Conformance Report

## Revised Section 508 Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

**Name of Product/Version: Dawn (2021.1215.225431)**

**Report Date: 12-2021**

**Product Description: Dawn is an online and mobile teaching and coaching tool.**

**Contact Information: JoinUs@Agilix.com**

**Notes: This report describes how Dawn fully meets WCAG 2.0 A and AA criteria as well as the Revised Section 508 criteria. Dawn also meets the majority of WCAG 2.0 AAA criteria.**

**Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge and with assistive technologies.**

### Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a>	Level A (Yes)

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
	Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
<a href="#">Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018</a>	(Yes)

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

## WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.0 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

# Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><b><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• <a href="#">501 (Web)(Software)</a></li> <li>• <a href="#">504.2 (Authoring Tool)</a></li> <li>• <a href="#">602.3 (Support Docs)</a> (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn provides text descriptions or labels for images and elements. Options are also supplied for users to supply alternative text to images and captions to tables.</p>
<p><b><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.</p>
<p><b><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.</p>
<p><b><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.</p>
<p><b><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u></b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn uses standard HTML markup for interface elements when possible. When not possible, ARIA and/or descriptive text is used to indicate the various types of content and controls, and the relationships between them.</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>		
<p><b>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn HTML markup is organized in a meaningful order. Dawn also uses standard labels and attributes to be compatible with assistive technologies.</p>
<p><b>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>When sensory characteristics are used to convey meaning, Dawn also provides the information in an alternative form. Dawn supplies options for providing alternative text when users supply non-text elements in content.</p>
<p><b>1.4.1 Use of Color</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>When color is used to convey meaning, Dawn also provides the information in an alternative form.</p>
<p><b>1.4.2 Audio Control</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Audio/video content shows full audio controls. Volume control and muting are available through mouse and keyboard interactions.</p>
<p><b>2.1.1 Keyboard</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn is accessible without the use of a mouse.</p>
<p><b>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</b> (Level A)</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p>	<p>All elements in Dawn can be entered and left via the use</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	of a keyboard.
<u><a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a></u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn does not have time-limited activities.
<u><a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a></u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	All automatically scrolling or playing content in Dawn includes mechanisms to pause, stop, and hide the content. Dawn does not use blinking information.
<u><a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a></u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn does not use flashing or blinking content.
<u><a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a></u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn supplies headings, streamlined keyboarding and ARIA landmarks to aid with rapid navigation to desired content.
<u><a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a></u> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports	The titles of web pages in Dawn are meaningful and relevant to a user's current location within the application.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Authoring Tool: Supports	
<p><b>2.4.3 Focus Order</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn's tab order of all screens is intuitive and logical.
<p><b>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn either gives links labels, or standard HTML or ARIA attributes that give programmatic context.
<p><b>3.1.1 Language of Page</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	The default language is set on the html tag of all pages in Dawn.
<p><b>3.2.1 On Focus</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn does not trigger context changes when items are focused.
<p><b>3.2.2 On Input</b> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn does not use the changing of input fields for initiating context changes.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<b><u>3.3.1 Error Identification</u></b> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn uses automatic error highlighting and/or ARIA compatible error dialogs and/or messages to inform users about detected input errors.
<b><u>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</u></b> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn uses standard HTML or ARIA markup to associate a text label with all input fields, buttons, and links.
<b><u>4.1.1 Parsing</u></b> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn uses valid markup and follows best practices whenever possible.
<b><u>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</u></b> (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn supplies the name, role and value of all user interface elements to assistive technologies via HTML or ARIA.

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<b><u>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</u></b> (Level AA) Also applies to:	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not	Dawn does not directly provide any live media. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<b><u>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</u></b> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<b><u>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</u></b> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn maintains reasonable contrast ratios across the product and also offers a High Contrast theme for users who require it.
<b><u>1.4.4 Resize text</u></b> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	All content in Dawn can be zoomed by the browser up to any size the browser supports. Scrolling may be required if the screen size does not fit the minimum size of the content.
<b><u>1.4.5 Images of Text</u></b> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>• 602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn does not use images of text. Users have options to supply alternative text for uploaded content.
<b><u>2.4.5 Multiple Ways</u></b> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Supports	Dawn provides a top toolbar to navigate between sections, or workflows of the application. Dawn supplies search and filter functionality in many locations. Table of contents and other listings are used extensively.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>		
<p><b>2.4.6 Headings and Labels</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn headings and labels are meaningful.</p>
<p><b>2.4.7 Focus Visible</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn is designed to show either the default browser focus indication or a custom focus indication that matches the application style.</p>
<p><b>3.1.2 Language of Parts</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>All text in Dawn is displayed in the default language. User-supplied content can programmatically specify a different language.</p>
<p><b>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn offers a consistent navigation order across the site.</p>
<p><b>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</b> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to: Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>	<p>Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Authoring Tool: Supports</p>	<p>Dawn strives to ensure that controls with similar functions work consistently across the site.</p>
<p><b>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</b> (Level AA)</p>	<p>Web: Supports</p>	<p>When possible, Dawn automatically detects errors and</p>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	informs users of these errors in an accessible manner.
<b><a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a></b> (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) (Not applicable)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Supports	Most actions in Dawn are reversible either in the user interface or through support. Before performing irreversible or potentially serious actions, Dawn presents users with a confirmation dialog, to ensure that they truly wish to perform the requested action.

**Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<b><a href="#">1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</a></b> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<b><a href="#">1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a></b> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<b><a href="#">1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a></b> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn does not directly provide any live media. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<a href="#">1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	Dawn currently only supports criteria 1.4.3 (Level AA).
<a href="#">1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<a href="#">1.4.8 Visual Presentation</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	Dawn lets end-users choose between light and dark color schemes as required.
<a href="#">1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn does not use images of text. Users have options to supply alternative text for uploaded content.
<a href="#">2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn does not have keyboarding that depends on timing.
<a href="#">2.2.3 No Timing</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Timing is not an essential part of events or activities directly provided by Dawn.
<a href="#">2.2.4 Interruptions</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	Dawn allows some non-emergency interruptions.
<a href="#">2.2.5 Re-authenticating</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn sessions do not expire without explicit user action.
<a href="#">2.3.2 Three Flashes</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Content directly provided by Dawn does not contain anything that flashes more than three times in any one second period.
<a href="#">2.4.8 Location</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	Dawn tracks information about a user's location within a set of Web pages and makes it available through highlighted buttons or menu entries. Each page also has a title showing the current location.
<a href="#">2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	Dawn includes links in toolbars where text is indistinguishable without toolbar context.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.4.10 Section Headings</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Supports	<p>Headings are used to organize any content directly provided by Dawn. Dawn allows users to create meaningful headings to organize content they create.</p>
<p><a href="#">3.1.3 Unusual Words</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Not applicable	Dawn does not use unusual words in the app.
<p><a href="#">3.1.4 Abbreviations</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Not applicable	Dawn does not use abbreviations in the app.
<p><a href="#">3.1.5 Reading Level</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Not applicable	Dawn directly provides minimal amounts of text.
<p><a href="#">3.1.6 Pronunciation</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Supports	<p>Dawn does not use ambiguous terms requiring pronunciation. Dawn allows content authors to provide pronunciation guides.</p>
<p><a href="#">3.2.5 Change on Request</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Supports	<p>Most changes of context within content provided directly by Dawn are initiated by the user. At the end of some video content, context is automatically changed to the next instruction. However, this can be cancelled by the user.</p>
<p><a href="#">3.3.5 Help</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Does not support	Dawn makes some context-sensitive help text and help documentation available. General help documentation is always available.
<p><a href="#">3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</a> (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Web: Supports	<p>Most actions in Dawn are reversible either in the user interface or through support. Before performing irreversible or potentially serious actions, Dawn presents users with a confirmation dialog, to ensure that they truly wish to perform the requested action.</p>

# Revised Section 508 Report

Notes:

## Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">302.1 Without Vision</a>	Supports	Dawn integrates with screen readers to accommodate users without vision.
<a href="#">302.2 With Limited Vision</a>	Supports	Dawn integrates with screen readers to accommodate users with limited vision.
<a href="#">302.3 Without Perception of Color</a>	Supports	When color is used to convey meaning, Dawn also provides the information in an alternative form.
<a href="#">302.4 Without Hearing</a>	Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<a href="#">302.5 With Limited Hearing</a>	Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<a href="#">302.6 Without Speech</a>	Supports	Where users are allowed to create audio media, they are always provided the option of adding content as text.
<a href="#">302.7 With Limited Manipulation</a>	Supports	Dawn is accessible without the use of a mouse. All elements in Dawn can be

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		entered and left via the use of a keyboard. Dawn's tab order of all screens is intuitive and logical.
<a href="#">302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength</a>	Supports	Dawn is accessible without the use of a mouse. All elements in Dawn can be entered and left via the use of a keyboard. Dawn's tab order of all screens is intuitive and logical.
<a href="#">302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities</a>	Supports	Dawn allows users to consume content at their own pace. Content authors can modify content to cater to individuals with limited ability.

## Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: This section has been removed because Dawn includes no hardware components.

## Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.0</a> section	See information in WCAG 2.0 section
<a href="#">502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology</a>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features</a>	Supports	Dawn allows users to initiate accessibility tools through settings, configurations, toolbar buttons, keyboarding, rollovers, etc.
<a href="#">502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features</a>	Supports	Accessibility features are integrated with Dawn in a way that does not disrupt its functionality or use.
<a href="#">502.3 Accessibility Services</a>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">502.3.1 Object Information</a>	Supports	Dawn supplies the name, role and value of

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		all user interface elements to assistive technologies via HTML or ARIA.
<a href="#">502.3.2 Modification of Object Information</a>	Supports	Dawn integrates with screen readers to allow users to manipulate objects programmatically.
<a href="#">502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers</a>	Supports	Data tables in Dawn use appropriate HTML or ARIA to describe rows, columns, and headers.
<a href="#">502.3.4 Values</a>	Supports	Assistive technologies like screen readers can read the values and range of allowed values of fields in Dawn.
<a href="#">502.3.5 Modification of Values</a>	Supports	Assistive technologies like screen readers can modify the values of fields in Dawn.
<a href="#">502.3.6 Label Relationships</a>	Supports	Dawn labels all fields and label/field associations with HTML or ARIA tags
<a href="#">502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships</a>	Supports	Dawn uses hierarchical HTML and ARIA to indicate hierarchical relationships among components.
<a href="#">502.3.8 Text</a>	Supports	Assistive technologies like screen readers can read the text content in Dawn.
<a href="#">502.3.9 Modification of Text</a>	Supports	Assistive technologies can programmatically modify user-modifiable text content in Dawn.
<a href="#">502.3.10 List of Actions</a>	Supports	Dawn uses standard HTML and ARIA to indicate available actions for any object.
<a href="#">502.3.11 Actions on Objects</a>	Supports	Assistive technologies can execute available actions including keyboard or mouse input on actionable objects in Dawn.
<a href="#">502.3.12 Focus Cursor</a>	Supports	Dawn is designed to show focus indicators, text-insertion point, and selection, and these attributes are available to assistive technologies like screen readers.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor</a>	Supports	Dawn uses standard HTML and ARIA to indicate focus and selection, and assistive technologies can programmatically control focus, text-insertion point, and selection.
<a href="#">502.3.14 Event Notification</a>	Supports	Dawn uses aria-live alerts and standard HTML and ARIA to notify assistive technologies of changes to component state, names, etc.
<a href="#">502.4 Platform Accessibility Features</a>	Not applicable	Dawn is not an operation system.
<b><a href="#">503 Applications</a></b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">503.2 User Preferences</a>	Not applicable	As a web application, Dawn is expressly exempted from this criteria.
<a href="#">503.3 Alternative User Interfaces</a>	Supports	Dawn does not supply alternative user interface.
<b><a href="#">503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description</a></b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">503.4.1 Caption Controls</a>	Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<a href="#">503.4.2 Audio Description Controls</a>	Supports	Dawn provides minimal prerecorded video with audio content and includes timed and untimed transcriptions. Dawn allows users to create captions, descriptions, and/or transcriptions for their own media, excluding conversation attachments.
<b><a href="#">504 Authoring Tools</a></b>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">504.2 Content Creation or Editing</a> (if not authoring tool, enter “not applicable”)	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.0</a> section	See information in WCAG 2.0 section
<a href="#">504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion</a>	Supports	Dawn’s content import and export retains accessibility markup in the imported and exported HTML files.



Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">504.2.2 PDF Export</a>	Supports	Dawn does not contain an export to PDF feature.
<a href="#">504.3 Prompts</a>	Supports	Where authors can choose colors, Dawn shows contrast ratios and accessibility warnings, if applicable. The content editors include prompts and fields for creating accessible content.
<a href="#">504.4 Templates</a>	Supports	Dawn does not directly provide content templates. It allows authors to create templates that conform to WCAG 2.0 A and AA.

## Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">601.1 Scope</a>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">602 Support Documentation</a>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features</a>	Supports	<a href="#">Accessibility and Dawn</a>
<a href="#">602.3 Electronic Support Documentation</a>	See <a href="#">WCAG 2.0</a> section	See information in WCAG 2.0 section
<a href="#">602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation</a>	Not applicable	
<a href="#">603 Support Services</a>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<a href="#">603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features</a>	Supports	<a href="#">Accessibility and Dawn</a>
<a href="#">603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs</a>	Supports	Agilix support accommodates user needs.